# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 459

#### Chapter 459.

An Act to incorporate the Eastern Maine State Fair.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. J. P. Bass, F. O. Beal, Ezra L. Sterns, E. B. Nealley, A. L. Simpson, George W. Ricker, Henry McLaughlin, I. D. Fenderson, John Morrison, E. E. Parkhurst, B. A. Burr, George R. Lancaster, R. W. Murch, Thomas Hersey, Benjamin Hilton, S. C. Hatch, Jas. W. North, L. J. Morse, F. A. Wilson, L. Powers, H. H. Fogg, J. S. Wheelwright, Edward Comnors, James Tobin, J. T. Rines, Eugene Hale, H. Hamlin, T. U. Coe, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of Eastern Maine State Fair, and by that name shall have power to sue and be sued, prosecute and defend suits at law and equity, to have and use a common seal and to change the same at pleasure and pass any by-laws and regulations not inconsistent with the laws of this state, which they may deem necessary for the management of their affairs, and shall have and exercise all the powers and privileges granted to and exercised by agricultural societies and similar corporations.

Corporate name.

—powers and privileges.

May hold real estate.

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have power to purchase, lease and hold real estate in the county of Penobscot, the value of which, with the improvements and betterments, shall not exceed fifty thousand dollars, and personal property not exceeding in value, ten thousand dollars for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a driving park, fair grounds and exhibitions.

-maintain driving park, etc.

Corporation invested with police powers.

SECT. 3. Said corporation shall have all of the police powers, together with all other powers and privileges at all of their exhibitions of whatever name or nature, which are conferred upon agricultural societies by sections sixteen, seventeen and eighteen of chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes.

Sale of merchandise and exhibitions near grounds, restricted. SECT. 4. The prohibitions, restrictions, forfeitures, and penalties provided by section nineteen of chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes, shall be applicable to all exhibitions of said corporation.

SECT. 5. Whoever, contrary to the regulations of said corporation, shall enter or pass within the enclosure of its fair or exhibition grounds, shall forfeit to such corporation, a sum not exceeding five dollars, to be recovered on complaint.

Chap. 460

Penalty for entering grounds unlawfully.

The first meeting of said corporation may be called by J. P. Bass, F. O. Beal and Ezra L. Sterns, by publishing notice of the time, place and object thereof, in the Bangor Daily Whig and Courier and Bangor Daily Commercial at least five days before the time of holding said meeting; and at said meeting, the officers of said corporation may be chosen, and such other corporate business done as may be deemed proper.

First meeting, how called.

SECT. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1885.

#### Chapter 460.

An Act to prevent the throwing of slabs and other refuse into the Meduxnekeag

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person or persons shall throw or put into that part of the Meduxnekeag stream running through and above Houlton, or its tributaries, any waste material coming from the manufacture of shingles, or any slabs or edgings coming from the manufacture of laths, or lumber of any kind.

Throwing waste into Meduxnekeag stream, prohibited.

Any person who violates the provisions of Penalty for section one shall be subject to a penalty of not less than five dollars and not more than twenty dollars, to be recovered in an action of debt by any party injured or by indictment.

Approved February 27, 1885.